from time to time. Each person found to be insane, except those criminally insane, shall be committed to the proper detention hospital, there to be kept and treated until the superintendent shall determine and certify either that he is not insane or that he is a fit subject for a state hospital for the insane. If he is found to be sane he shall be discharged, as provided by law in other cases. If, after a reasonable time, the superintendent deems him a fit subject for a state hospital or asylum, and so certifies to the board, it shall transfer him to a hospital or asylum, to be detained and treated as provided by law.

GENERAL LAWS

Transfer of patients.—Sec. 2. Whenever one or more of the detention hospitals herein provided for is complete and ready for occupancy, all commitments from the district in which such completed detention hospital or hospitals is situated, as established by the state board of control under section 1916, Revised Laws 1905, shall be made thereto.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1907.

CHAPTER 49—H. F. No. 5.

C 49 - - 151 - - 144

An Act to authorize and empower the board of control of state institutions to establish and maintain a factory for the manufacture of rakes, mowers, harvesters and binders and the extra parts thereof at the state prison at Stillwater.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Factory for manufacture of machinery—not to exceed \$200,000.—Section 1. The state board of control of state institutions is hereby authorized and empowered to establish, equip, maintain and operate at the state prison at Stillwater a factory for the manufacture of rakes, mowers, harvesters and binders and the extra parts thereof, and for that purpose to employ such number of prisoners and skilled laborers as in their judgment may be necessary, and for the purposes of this act to use not to exceed two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000,00) of the existing revolving twine fund of this state, or so much thereof as said board of control may find necessary therefor from time to time.

Sale of machinery by board of control.—Sec. 2. The said board of control shall cause the machines and extras manufactured at said factory to be sold under and pursuant to such rules and regulations as the board of control shall make from time to time for the sale thereof, and shall be sold for cash or security approved by the warden.

- Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions hereof are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1907.

CHAPTER 50-S. F. No. 152.

An Act to amend sections five (5) and six (6), of chapter two hundred and eighty-nine (289) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1903, being an act entitled, "An act to authorize the reorganization of school districts in cities having a population of 10,000 inhabitants or less, in which the city council or common council performs the duties of a bourd of education."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Election and term of office of school inspectors.—Section 1. That section five of chapter 289 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1903, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 5. Such school inspectors shall be elected at the same election and in the same manner that city officers are elected under the provisions of the charter of the city in which such school district is situate, or under the provisions of any amendments to such charter, or under the provisions of any home rule charter, or any amendments thereto, and the term of office of such inspectors shall begin at the same time as the terms of such city officers.

"Such school inspectors shall, however, be elected as follows:

"Two (2) inspectors shall be elected from each ward of said city, and one inspector shall be elected at large, said